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GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Special Capital Debt Total
General Fund Revenue Improvements Service Appropriated

(11) (21-22) (30's) (41) Funds
All Appropriated Funds FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018
Local Sources of Revenue (1000)

1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Current) 84,229,893$         12,069,049$         -$              65,343,688$         161,642,630$       
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Prior) 2,400,000           340,000         -    1,650,000    4,390,000         
1130 Revenue in Lieu of Taxes 89,001      1,000   -    2,100           92,101    
1200 Tuition and Fees 1,944,500           -          -    -         1,944,500         
1310 Interest Revenue 685,000    462,500         1,000       38,000         1,186,500         
1400 Rentals, Disposals and Commissions 498,500    90,000           -    -         588,500  
1500 Reimbursements 2,150,578           10,000           -    -         2,160,578         
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue 2,049,000           34,165           -    -         2,083,165         
1610 Philanthropic & Grants 9,656,698           -          -    -         9,656,698         
1700 Child Nutrition Revenue -      3,264,885      -    -         3,264,885         
5160 Activity Fund Reimbursement 277,011    25,000           -    -         302,011  

Total Local Sources of Revenue 103,980,181        16,296,599     1,000       67,033,788   187,311,568      
Intermediate Sources of Revenue (2000)

Total Intermediate Sources of Revenue 10,464,482          -          -    -         10,464,482        
State Sources of Revenue (3000)

Total State Sources of Revenue 143,791,077        4,051,230      -    -         147,842,307      
Federal Sources of Revenue (4000)

Total Federal Sources of Revenue 31,236,564          19,350,237     -    -         50,586,801        
Total New Revenue from all Sources 289,472,304        39,698,066     1,000       67,033,788   396,205,158      

Non-Revenue Receipts
5111 Premium on Bonds Sold -      -          -    1,000,000    1,000,000         
5112 Bond Issuances -      -          75,000,000         -         75,000,000        

Total Non-Revenue -      -          75,000,000         1,000,000    76,000,000        
Carryover Sources of Revenue

6110 Prior Year Fund Balance 28,065,640          6,726,473      8,420,388          69,139,868   112,352,369      
6130 Lapsed Appropriations 2,000,000           200,000         1,000,000          -         3,200,000         
6140 Estopped Warrants -      -          -    -         -   

Total Carryover Sources of Revenue 30,065,640          6,926,473      9,420,388          69,139,868   115,552,369      

Total Revenue 319,537,944$       46,624,539$         84,421,388$         137,173,656$       587,757,527$       

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
Special Capital Debt Total

General Fund Revenue Improvements Service Appropriated
(11) (21-22) (30's) (41) Funds

Major OCAS Object FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018

1000 Salaries 183,663,477$       16,209,258$         -$              -$              199,872,735$       

2000 Benefits 55,622,665          5,788,686      -    -         61,411,351        

3000 Purchased Professional & Technical 15,623,866          420,810         1,395,858          -         17,440,534        
Services

4000 Purchased Property Services 3,420,742           4,337,117      51,307,194         -         59,065,053        

5000 Other Purchased Services 6,138,013           1,530,596      -    -         7,668,609         

6000 Supplies and Materials 14,993,958          11,818,076     28,199,643         -         55,011,677        

7000 Property 102,537    200,402         3,518,693          -         3,821,632         

8000 Other Objects 4,500,254           3,510,594      -    137,173,656         145,184,504      

9000 Other Uses of Funds 10,656,792          1,109,000      -    -         11,765,792        

Total Expenditures 294,722,304$       44,924,539$         84,421,388$         137,173,656$       561,241,887$       

Preliminary 2017-2018 Revenue Summary

Preliminary 2017-2018 Expenditure Summary
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GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Special Capital Debt Total
General Fund Revenue Improvements Service Appropriated

(11) (21-22) (30's) (41) Funds
All Appropriated Funds FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018
Local Sources of Revenue (1000)

1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Current) 84,229,893$       12,069,049$       -$        65,343,688$         161,642,630$       
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Prior) 2,400,000   340,000   -    1,650,000    4,390,000   
1130 Revenue in Lieu of Taxes 89,001   1,000     -    2,100    92,101   
1200 Tuition and Fees 1,944,500   -     -    -    1,944,500   
1310 Interest Revenue 685,000   462,500   1,000    38,000    1,186,500   
1400 Rentals, Disposals and Commissions 498,500   90,000   -    -    588,500    
1500 Reimbursements 2,150,578   10,000   -    -    2,160,578   
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue 2,049,000   34,165   -    -    2,083,165   
1610 Contributions and Donations 9,656,698   -     -    -    9,656,698   
1700 Child Nutrition Revenue -   3,264,885    -    -    3,264,885   
5160 Activity Fund Reimbursement 277,011   25,000   -    -    302,011    

Total Local Sources of Revenue 103,980,181    16,296,599   1,000    67,033,788     187,311,568    
Intermediate Sources of Revenue (2000)

Total Intermediate Sources of Revenue 10,464,482    -     -    -    10,464,482    
State Sources of Revenue (3000)

Total State Sources of Revenue 143,791,077    4,051,230    -    -    147,842,307    
Federal Sources of Revenue (4000)

Total Federal Sources of Revenue 31,236,564    19,350,237   -    -    50,586,801    
Total New Revenue from all Sources 289,472,304    39,698,066   1,000    67,033,788     396,205,158    

Non-Revenue Receipts
5111 Premium on Bonds Sold -   -     -    1,000,000    1,000,000   
5112 Bond Issuances -   -     75,000,000   -    75,000,000    

Total Non-Revenue -   -     75,000,000   1,000,000    76,000,000    
Carryover Sources of Revenue

6110 Prior Year Fund Balance 28,065,640    6,726,473    8,420,388    69,139,868     112,352,369    
6130 Lapsed Appropriations 2,000,000   200,000   1,000,000    -    3,200,000   
6140 Estopped Warrants -   -     -    -    -   

Total Carryover Sources of Revenue 30,065,640    6,926,473    9,420,388    69,139,868     115,552,369    

Total Revenue 319,537,944$       46,624,539$       84,421,388$       137,173,656$       587,757,527$       

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
Special Capital Debt Total

General Fund Revenue Improvements Service Appropriated
(11) (21-22) (30's) (41) Funds

Major OCAS Object FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018

1000 Salaries 183,663,477$       16,209,258$       -$        -$        199,872,735$       

2000 Benefits 55,622,665    5,788,686    -    -    61,411,351    

3000 Purchased Professional & Technical 15,623,866    420,810   1,395,858    -    17,440,534    
Services

4000 Purchased Property Services 3,420,742   4,337,117    51,307,194   -    59,065,053    

5000 Other Purchased Services 6,138,013   1,530,596    -    -    7,668,609   

6000 Supplies and Materials 14,993,958    11,818,076   28,199,643   -    55,011,677    

7000 Property 102,537   200,402   3,518,693    -    3,821,632   

8000 Other Objects 4,500,254   3,510,594    -    137,173,656   145,184,504    

9000 Other Uses of Funds 10,656,792    1,109,000    -    -    11,765,792    

Total Expenditures 294,722,304$       44,924,539$       84,421,388$       137,173,656$       561,241,887$       

Independent School District Number One
Tulsa Public Schools

Preliminary 2017-2018 Revenue Summary

Preliminary 2017-2018 Expenditure Summary
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SCHOOL BUDGET AND FINANCING PLAN

FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018



Special Capital Debt Total
General Fund Revenue Improvements Service Appropriated

(11) (21-22) (30's) (41) Funds
All Appropriated Funds FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018

Local Sources of Revenue (1000)
1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (current) 84,975,397$       12,175,870$        $ -  $       72,487,802  $     169,639,069 
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (prior) 2,831,380           415,913              - 2,174,515           5,421,808           
1130 Revenue in Lieu of Taxes 114,331              1,000 - 2,625 117,956              
1200 Tuition and Fees 1,852,557           - - - 1,852,557           
1310 Interest Revenue 854,365              485,309              1,000 - 1,340,674           
13XX Earnings on Investments - - - 541,131              541,131              
1400 Rentals, Disposals and Commissions 617,870              105,319              - - 723,189              
1500 Reimbursements 2,215,676           175,218              - - 2,390,894           
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue 2,784,909           5,250 - - 2,790,159           
1700 Child Nutrition Revenue - 3,324,006           - - 3,324,006           
4689 CNG Bus Conversion 10,440,492         - - - 10,440,492         
5160 Activity Fund Reimbursement 332,611              25,000 - - 357,611              

Total Local Sources of Revenue 107,019,588       16,712,885         1,000 75,206,073         198,939,546       

Intermediate Sources of Revenue (2000)
2100 County 4 Mill Tax Levy 8,650,000           - - - 8,650,000           
2XXX Other County Revenue 1,760,240           - - - 1,760,240           

Total Intermediate Sources of Revenue 10,410,240         - - - 10,410,240         

State Sources of Revenue (3000)
3100 State Dedicated Revenue 20,317,500         - - - 20,317,500         
3210 Foundation and Incentive Aid - - - - - 

     TPS 80,033,285         - - - 80,033,285         
     Charter Schools/Headstart 14,303,748         - - - 14,303,748         

3200 Other State Aid 28,260,208         1,048,182           - - 29,308,390         
3300 Community Education Grants 1,218,293           - - - 1,218,293           
3320 In Lieu-Flexible Benefit Allow-Support - 491,676              - - 491,676              
3350 Flexible Benefit Allow-Support - 2,302,635           - - 2,302,635           
3400 State Categorical Revenue 903,383              - - - 903,383              
3500 Special Programs - - - - - 
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue 5,712 - - - 5,712 
3700 Child Nutrition Revenue - 190,420              - - 190,420              
3800 Vocational Education Programs 765,709              - - - 765,709              

Total State Sources of Revenue 145,807,838       4,032,913           - - 149,840,751       

Federal Sources of Revenue (4000)
4100 Direct Grants from the Federal Government 1,162,114           - - - 1,162,114           
4200 Academic Achievement of the Disadvantaged 18,937,640         - - - 18,937,640         
4300 Individuals with Disabilities 8,571,393           - - - 8,571,393           
4400 No Child Left Behind, Continued 118,450              - - - 118,450              
4500 Federal Grants through State Sources 109,624              - - - 109,624              
4600 Other Federal Revenue through State Sources 60,000 - - - 60,000 
4680 Miscellaneous Federal Revenue 1,087,000           - - - 1,087,000           
4700 Child Nutrition Revenue - 19,362,548         - - 19,362,548         
4800 Federal Vocational Programs 740,847              - - - 740,847              

Total Federal Sources of Revenue 30,787,068         19,362,548         - - 50,149,616         

Total New Revenue from all Sources 294,024,734       40,108,346         1,000 75,206,073         409,340,153       
Non-Revenue Receipts

5111 Premium on Bonds Sold - - - 725,560              725,560              
5112 Proceeds from Sale of Bonds - - 71,000,000               - 71,000,000         

Total Non-Revenue - - 71,000,000               725,560              71,725,560         

Carryover Sources of Revenue
6110 Prior Year Fund Balance 31,126,018         8,240,005           3,700,948 71,024,173         114,091,144       
6130 Lapsed Appropriations 2,000,000           200,000              3,000,000 - 5,200,000           
6140 Estopped Warrants - - - - - 
6200 Interfund Transfer - - - - - 

Total Carryover Sources of Revenue 33,126,018         8,440,005           6,700,948 71,024,173         119,291,144       

Total Revenue 327,150,752$     48,548,351$       77,701,948$             146,955,806$     600,356,857$     

Independent School District Number One
Tulsa Public Schools

April Amended 2017-2018 Revenue Summary
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All Appropriated Funds

Special Capital Debt Total
General Fund Revenue Improvements Service Appropriated

Major (11) (21-22) (30's) (41) Funds
Object DESCRIPTION FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018

1000 SALARIES
    Certified 11XX 126,403,134$     -$   $ -  $ -  $     126,403,134 
    Non-Certified 12XX 49,498,363         16,582,274         - -           66,080,637 
    Other Salaries 13XX-19XX 7,907,266           142,270              - -             8,049,536 

TOTAL SALARIES 183,808,763                 16,724,544 - -         200,533,307 

2000 BENEFITS 
    Group Insurance 21XX, 22XX 26,147,988                     3,389,615 - -           29,537,603 
    FICA & Medicare 23XX, 24XX 13,197,788                     1,278,507 - -           14,476,295 
    Employer Retirement 25XX, 26XX 16,545,343         723,364 - -           17,268,707 
    Workers Compen. & Emp.Assist. 27XX, 28XX 415,344              527,200 - - 942,544 

TOTAL BENEFITS 56,306,463                     5,918,686 - -           62,225,149 

3000 PURCHASED PROFESSIONAL &
TECHNICAL SERVICES 19,001,073         186,310 4,719,129 -           23,906,512 
(Contract services, attorneys, auditors, etc.)

4000 PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES
     Water & Sewage 41XX 1,431,265           - - -             1,431,265 
     Refuse & Contract Services 42XX 28,250 1,564,539           - -             1,592,789 
     Repairs & Maintenance 43XX 1,231,974           2,506,674           - -             3,738,648 
     Other Purchased Services 798,069              599,080 51,213,054 -           52,610,203 

TOTAL PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES 3,489,558                       4,670,293 51,213,054 -           59,372,905 

5000 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES
     Student Transportation / Travel Services 51XX  27,587 - - - 27,587 
     Telephone and Postage 53XX 617,097              83,514 689,797 -             1,390,408 
     In-District Mileage 580X & 581X 211,273              27,401 - - 238,674 
     Out-of-District Travel 582X 1,400,433           11,421 - -             1,411,854 
     Other Purchased Services 4,696,194                       1,406,232 335 -             6,102,761 

TOTAL OTHER SERVICES 6,952,584                       1,528,568 690,132 -             9,171,284 

6000 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
    Instructional and Other Supplies 61XX 3,635,673           575,086 12,841 -             4,223,600 
    Electricity 624X 4,813,929           - - -             4,813,929 
    Gasoline 625X & 6290 1,005,935           - - -             1,005,935 
    Heating 627X 1,298,737           - - -             1,298,737 
    Food and Other Supplies 63XX -           10,978,236 - -           10,978,236 
    Books 64XX 869,523              - 4,366,373 -             5,235,896 
    Technology Related Supplies 65XX 2,008,978           320,046 10,866,706 -           13,195,730 
    Student/Staff Expenditures 68XX 2,807,851           - 1,432,162 -             4,240,013 

TOTAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 16,440,626                   11,873,368 16,678,082 -           44,992,076 

7000 PROPERTY
    Equipment 41,816 226,333 4,401,551 -             4,669,700 

8000 OTHER OBJECTS
    Dues and Registrations 81XX & 86XX 698,698              9,437 - - 708,135 
   Judgements & Debt Related 82XX & 83XX - - -         146,955,806         146,955,806 
    Reserve for Estimate 84XX  111,518                          4,090,605 - -             4,202,123 
    Revaluation of Property 87XX 1,505 711,207 - - 712,712 
    Student Aid Payments 88XX - - - - - 
    Reserves & Other Expenses 89XX 26,700 - - - 26,700 

TOTAL OTHER OBJECTS 838,421                          4,811,249 -         146,955,806         152,605,476 

9000 OTHER USES OF FUNDS
   Debt Service 91XX - - - - - 
  Reimbursement 93XX 83,863             1,109,000 - -             1,192,863 

   Petty Cash 96XX 4,895 - - - 4,895 
   Charter Schools & Indirect Costs 97XX 10,056,672         - - -           10,056,672 

TOTAL OTHER USES OF FUNDS           10,145,430             1,109,000 -  -           11,254,430 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 297,024,734$     47,048,351$       77,701,948$             146,955,806$     $     568,730,839 

Independent School District Number One
Tulsa Public Schools

April Amended 2017-2018 Expenditure Summary
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 2017-2018 April Amended Appropriated Funds

Revenues Expenditures
Ending Fund 

Balance
General Fund 327,150,752$   297,024,734$        30,126,018$         
Special Revenue 48,548,351       47,048,351            1,500,000             
Capital Improvements 77,701,948       77,701,948            -
Debt Service 146,955,806     146,955,806          -

Total 600,356,857$   568,730,839$        31,626,018$         
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SUMMARY OF ALL APPROPRIATED FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 2017‐2018



All Appropriated Funds
Local Sources of Revenue (1000)

1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (current) $ 154,998,363$       $ 162,172,372         $ 169,639,069         
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (prior) 5,877,050             4,905,530             5,421,808             
1130 Revenue in Lieu of Taxes 106,982 99,265 117,956 
1200 Tuition and Fees 1,902,845             1,791,526             1,852,557             
1310 Interest Revenue 1,179,030             984,389 1,340,674             
13XX Earnings on Investments 41,599 78,445 541,131 
1400 Rentals, Disposals and Commissions 1,361,413             711,516 723,189 
1500 Reimbursements 2,459,002             2,607,867             2,390,894             
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue 6,459,400             2,599,986             2,790,159             
1700 Child Nutrition Revenue 3,956,689             3,666,453             3,324,006             
4689 CNG Bus Conversion - 9,767,874             10,440,492           
5160 Activity Fund Reimbursement 369,943 408,541 357,611 

Total Local Sources of Revenue 178,712,316         189,793,764         198,939,546         

Intermediate Sources of Revenue (2000)
2100 County 4 Mill Tax Levy 8,359,206             8,501,070             8,650,000             
2XXX Other County Revenue 1,840,020             1,878,268             1,760,240             

Total Intermediate Sources of Revenue 10,199,226           10,379,338           10,410,240           

State Sources of Revenue (3000)
3100 State Dedicated Revenue 23,587,271           21,762,802           20,317,500           
3210 Foundation and Incentive Aid - - - 

     TPS 85,943,334           84,778,238           80,033,285           
     Charter Schools/Headstart 10,126,899           12,118,404           14,303,748           

3200 Other State Aid 27,103,802           28,237,394           29,308,390           
3300 Community Education Grants 1,395,980             1,156,974             1,218,293             
3320 In Lieu-Flexible Benefit Allow-Support - 491,676 491,676 
3350 Flexible Benefit Allow-Support - 2,302,635             2,302,635             
3400 State Categorical Revenue 3,185,888             730,683 903,383 
3500 Special Programs - - - 
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue 951,866 70,296 5,712 
3700 Child Nutrition Revenue 2,519,034             204,811 190,420 
3800 Vocational Education Programs 705,817 582,289 765,709 

Total State Sources of Revenue 155,519,891         152,436,202         149,840,751         

Federal Sources of Revenue (4000)
4100 Direct Grants from the Federal Government 1,230,101             1,289,527             1,162,114             
4200 Academic Achievement of the Disadvantaged (NCLB) 19,709,001           19,159,488           18,937,640           
4300 Individuals with Disabilities 8,757,932             8,679,129             8,571,393             
4400 No Child Left Behind, Continued 128,241 211,969 118,450 
4500 Federal Grants through State Sources 106,269 82,316 109,624 
4600 Other Federal Revenue through State Sources 91,687 96,853 60,000 
4680 Miscellaneous Federal Revenue 1,714,979             1,400,547             1,087,000             
4700 Child Nutrition Revenue 20,489,488           19,631,389           19,362,548           
4800 Federal Vocational Programs 627,382 830,336 740,847 
5400 QSCB Interest Payments - - - 

Total Federal Sources of Revenue 52,855,080           51,381,554           50,149,616           

Total New Revenue from all Sources 397,286,513         403,990,858         409,340,153         

Non-Revenue Reciepts (5000)
5111 Premium on Bonds Sold 1,261,351             1,291,671             725,560 
5112 Proceeds from Sale of Bonds 65,500,000           69,770,000           71,000,000           

Total Non-Revenue Reciepts 66,761,351           71,061,671           71,725,560           

Carryover Sources of Revenue
6110 Prior Year Fund Balance 107,434,259         108,222,468         114,091,144         
6130 Lapsed Appropriations 4,996,413             2,811,745             5,200,000             
6140 Estopped Warrants 14,483 - - 
6200 Interfund Transfer - - - 

Total Carryover Sources of Revenue 112,445,155         111,034,213         119,291,144         

Total Revenue $ 576,493,019         $ 586,086,742         $ 600,356,857         

Independent School District Number One
Tulsa Public Schools

April Amended 2017-2018 Revenue Summary

Revenue
FY 2015-2016

April Amended
Revenue
Budget

FY 2017-2018

Actual

FY 2016-2017

Actual
Revenue
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All Appropriated Funds

MAJOR
OCAS

OBJECTS DESCRIPTION

1000 SALARIES
    Certified 11XX $ 135,222,201         $ 129,392,913         $ 126,403,134         
    Non-Certified 12XX 65,218,125           64,667,314           66,080,637           
    Other Salaries 13XX-19XX 9,380,482             9,674,512             8,049,536             

TOTAL SALARIES 209,820,808         203,734,739         200,533,307         

2000 BENEFITS 
    Group Insurance 21XX, 22XX 26,877,490           28,170,463           29,537,603           
    FICA & Medicare 23XX, 24XX 15,292,803           14,870,423           14,476,295           
    Employer Retirement 25XX, 26XX 18,160,049           17,792,452           17,268,707           
    Workers Compen. & Emp.Assist. 27XX, 28XX 2,760,555             4,737,038             942,544 

TOTAL BENEFITS 63,090,897           65,570,376           62,225,149           

3000 PURCHASED PROFESSIONAL &
TECHNICAL SERVICES 13,881,334           16,262,304           23,906,512           
(Contract services, attorneys, auditors, etc.)

4000 PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES
     Water & Sewage 41XX 1,541,030             1,555,643             1,431,265             
     Refuse & Contract Services 42XX 1,583,781             1,460,003             1,592,789             
     Repairs & Maintenance 43XX 3,519,617             3,881,840             3,738,648             
     Other Purchased Services 57,974,715           39,335,154           52,610,203           

TOTAL PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES 64,619,143           46,232,640           59,372,905           

5000 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES
     Student Transportation / Travel Services 51XX  15,563 7,190 27,587 
     Telephone and Postage 53XX 1,626,887             637,296 1,390,408             
     In-District Mileage 580X & 581X 187,810 173,152 238,674 
     Out-of-District Travel 582X 823,214 643,751 1,411,854             
     Other Purchased Services 5,843,241             7,181,699             6,102,761             

TOTAL OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES 8,496,715             8,643,088             9,171,284             

6000 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
    Instructional and Other Supplies 61XX 2,793,125             3,077,538             4,223,600             
    Electricity 624X 4,784,991             5,091,649             4,813,929             
    Gasoline 625X & 6290 682,797 515,510 1,005,935             
    Heating 627X 1,401,398             905,151 1,298,737             
    Food and Other Supplies 63XX 11,893,233           11,155,871           10,978,236           
    Books 64XX 3,589,555             9,257,183             5,235,896             
   Technology Related Supplies 65XX 14,580,928           14,569,648           13,195,730           
   Student/Staff Expenditures 68XX 1,757,207             1,595,697             4,240,013             

TOTAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 41,483,234           46,168,247           44,992,076           

7000 PROPERTY
    Equipment 5,655,773             6,708,929             4,669,700             

8000 OTHER OBJECTS
    Dues and Registrations 81XX & 86XX 969,621 621,626 708,135 
    Judgements & Debt Related 82XX & 83XX 51,167,918           66,717,152           146,955,806         
    Reserve for Estimate 84XX  - - 4,202,123             
    Revaluation of Property 87XX 684,008 686,364 712,712 
    Student Aid Payments 88XX - - - 
    Reserves & Other Expenses 89XX 20,586 47,211 26,700 

TOTAL OTHER OBJECTS 52,842,133           68,072,353           152,605,476         

9000 OTHER USES OF FUNDS
    Reimbursement 93XX 1,109,000             1,109,565             1,192,863             
    Petty Cash 96XX 2,671 2,634 4,895 
    Charter Schools & Indirect Costs 97XX 7,566,025             9,490,721             10,056,672           

TOTAL OTHER USES OF FUNDS 8,677,696             10,602,920           11,254,430           

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 468,567,733         $ 471,995,596         $ 568,730,839         

FY 2016-2017

Independent School District Number One
Tulsa Public Schools

April Amended 2017-2018 Expenditure Summary

April Amended
Expenditure

Budget
FY 2017-2018

Actual
Expenditures
FY 2015-2016

Actual
Expenditures
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District Revenue Sources 2017-2018
 April Amended Budget

Local
33.1%

County 
1.7%

State
25.0%

Federal
8.4%

Other
31.8%

All Appropriated Funds - Total Revenue  $600,356,857
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District Expenditure Summary
2017-2018 April Amended Budget

Salaries
35.3%

Benefits
10.9%

Purchased Prof. 
Serv.
4.2%

Purchased Prop. 
Serv.
10.4%

Other Purchased 
Serv.
1.6%

Supplies and 
Materials

7.9%

Property
0.8%

Other Objects
26.8%

Other Uses of Funds
2.0%

All Appropriated Funds - Total Expenditures $ 568,730,839
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General Fund (11)
Local Sources of Revenue (1000)

1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (current) 81,027,965$        83,198,188$        84,975,397$        
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (prior) 3,132,574            2,596,810            2,831,380            
1130 Revenue in Lieu of Taxes 102,812 93,738 114,331 
1200 Tuition and Fees 1,902,845            1,791,526            1,852,557            
1300 Earnings on Investments 670,942 715,340 854,365 
1400 Rentals, Disposals and Commissions 1,245,578            680,023 617,870 
1500 Reimbursements 2,449,953            2,588,350            2,215,676            
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue 2,779,057            2,459,382            2,784,909            
1610 Contributions and Donations 3,568,344            9,767,874            10,440,492          
5160 Activity Fund Reimbursement 315,943 385,795 332,611 

Total Local Sources of Revenue 97,196,013          104,277,026        107,019,588        

Intermediate Sources of Revenue (2000)
2100 County 4 Mill Tax Levy 8,359,206            8,501,070            8,650,000            
2XXX Other County Revenue 1,840,020            1,878,268            1,760,240            

Total Intermediate Sources of Revenue 10,199,226          10,379,338          10,410,240          

State Sources of Revenue (3000)
3110 Gross Production Tax 22,990 22,747 23,000 
3120 Motor Vehicle Collections 17,258,996          15,382,504          14,400,000          
3130 REA Tax 9,924 10,682 9,500 
3140 State School Land Earnings 6,203,743            6,255,221            5,800,000            
3150 Vehicle Stamp Tax 91,618 91,648 85,000 

Total Dedicated Revenue 23,587,271          21,762,802          20,317,500          

3210 Foundation and Incentive Aid
     TPS 85,943,334          84,778,238          80,033,285          
     Charter Schools/Headstart 10,126,899          12,118,404          14,303,748          

3230 Teacher Consultant Stipends - - - 
3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance 26,165,273          27,189,212          28,260,208          

Total State Aid 122,235,506        124,085,854        122,597,241        

3300 Community Education Grants 1,395,980            1,156,974            1,218,293            
3400 State Categorical Revenue 3,185,888            730,683 903,383 
3500 Special Programs - - - 
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue 951,866 70,296 5,712 
3800 Vocational Education Programs 705,817 582,289 765,709 

Total Other State Sources of Revenue 6,239,551            2,540,242            2,893,097            

Total State Sources of Revenue 152,062,328        148,388,898        145,807,838        

Federal Sources of Revenue (4000)
4100 Direct Grants from the Federal Government 1,230,101            1,289,527            1,162,114            
4200 Academic Achievement of the Disadvantaged (NCLB) 19,709,001          19,159,488          18,937,640          
4300 Individuals with Disabilities 8,757,932            8,679,129            8,571,393            
4400 No Child Left Behind, Continued 128,241 211,969 118,450 
4500 Federal Grants through State Sources 106,269 82,316 109,624 
4600 Other Federal Revenue through State Sources 91,687 96,853 60,000 
4689 Miscellaneous Federal Revenue 1,714,979            1,400,547            1,087,000            
4800 Federal Vocational Programs 627,382 830,336 740,847                                                    

Total Federal Sources of Revenue 32,365,592          31,750,165          30,787,068          

Total New Revenue from all Sources 291,823,159        294,795,427        294,024,734        

Carryover Sources of Revenue/Non-Revenue Receipts
6110 Prior Year Fund Balance 28,093,733          28,065,640          31,126,018          
6130 Lapsed Appropriations 3,300,000            2,000,000            2,000,000            
6140 Estopped Warrants - - - 
6200 Interfund Transfer 14,483 - - 

Total Carryover Sources of Revenue 31,408,216          30,065,640          33,126,018          

Total Revenue $ 323,231,375      $ 324,861,067       $ 327,150,752      

Actual
Revenue

FY 2016-2017

Actual
Revenue

FY 2015-2016

Independent School District Number One
Tulsa Public Schools

April Amended 2017-2018 Revenue Summary

April Amended
Revenue
Budget

FY 2017-2018
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General Fund (11)

MAJOR
OCAS

OBJECTS DESCRIPTION
1000 SALARIES

    Certified 11XX $ 135,222,201        $ 129,392,913        $ 126,403,134        
    Non-Certified 12XX 48,931,207          48,034,108          49,498,363          
    Other Salaries 13XX-19XX 9,187,279            9,466,803            7,907,266            

TOTAL SALARIES 193,340,687        186,893,824        183,808,763        

2000 BENEFITS 
    Group Insurance 21XX, 22XX 24,178,013          25,155,905          26,147,988          
    FICA & Medicare 23XX, 24XX 14,118,168          13,634,706          13,197,788          
    Employer Retirement 25XX, 26XX 17,530,679          17,129,434          16,545,343          
    Workers Compen. & Emp.Assist. 27XX, 28XX 2,232,546            4,197,975            415,344               

TOTAL BENEFITS 58,059,406          60,118,020          56,306,463          

3000 PURCHASED PROFESSIONAL &
TECHNICAL SERVICES 9,823,590            10,421,726          19,001,073          
(Contract services, attorneys, auditors, etc.)

4000 PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES
     Water & Sewage 41XX 1,541,030            1,555,643            1,431,265            
     Refuse & Contract Services 42XX 11,241 1,129,599            28,250 
     Repairs & Maintenance 43XX 1,495,319            1,219,483            1,231,974            
     Other Purchased Services 348,442               433,183               798,069               

TOTAL PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES 3,396,032            4,337,908            3,489,558            

5000 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES
     Student Transportation / Travel Services 51XX  15,563 7,190 27,587 
     Telephone and Postage 53XX 986,681               478,434               617,097               
     In-District Mileage 580X & 581X 149,877               137,786               211,273               
     Out-of-District Travel 582X 808,864               637,800               1,400,433            
     Other Purchased Services 4,324,353            5,878,651            4,696,194            

TOTAL OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES 6,285,338            7,139,861            6,952,584            

6000 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
    Instructional and Other Supplies 61XX 2,572,891            2,588,526            3,635,673            
    Electricity 624X 4,784,991            5,091,649            4,813,929            
    Gasoline 625X & 6290 682,797               515,510               1,005,935            
    Heating 627X 1,401,398            905,151               1,298,737            
    Other Supplies 63XX - - - 
    Books 64XX 2,396,706            2,946,706            869,523               
   Technology Related Supplies 65XX 1,730,411            1,467,000            2,008,978            
   Student/Staff Expenditures 68XX 1,501,862            983,479 2,807,851            

TOTAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 15,071,056          14,498,021          16,440,626          

7000 PROPERTY/EQUIPMENT
    Equipment 631,820               168,877               41,816 

8000 OTHER OBJECTS
    Dues and Registrations 81XX & 86XX 967,019               615,675               698,698               
   Judgements & Debt Related 82XX & 83XX - - - 
    Reserve for Estimate 84XX  - - 111,518               
    Revaluation of Property 87XX 1,505 5 1,505 
    Student Aid Payments 88XX - - - 
    Reserves & Other Expenses 89XX 20,586 47,211 26,700 

TOTAL OTHER OBJECTS 989,110               662,891               838,421               

9000 OTHER USES OF FUNDS
    Reimbursement 93XX - 566 83,863 
    Petty Cash 96XX 2,671 2,634 4,895 
    Charter Schools & Indirect Costs 97XX 7,566,025            9,490,721            10,056,672          

TOTAL OTHER USES OF FUNDS 7,568,696            9,493,921            10,145,430          

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $ 295,165,735      $ 293,735,049      $ 297,024,734      

Independent School District Number One
Tulsa Public Schools

April Amended 2017-2018 Expenditure Summary

Actual
Expenditures

Actual
Expenditures

FY 2016-2017

April Amended

FY 2017-2018

Expenditure
Budget

FY 2015-2016
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General Fund  Revenue Sources
2017-2018 April Amended Budget

Local
32.7%

County 
3.2%State

44.6%

Federal
9.4%

Other
10.1%

General Fund - Total Revenue $ 327,150,752
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 2017-2018 General Fund Revenue
Three Year Comparison by Revenue Source

Current Ad Valorem
Local Revenue / 

Other County Revenue State Aid Revenue
Other State 

Revenue Federal Revenue Beginning Balance

FY 2015-2016 81,027,965          19,482,531         10,199,226         122,235,506       29,826,822          32,365,592         28,093,733          

FY 2016-2017 83,198,188          23,078,838         10,379,338         124,085,854       24,303,044          31,750,165         28,065,640          

FY 2017-2018 84,975,397          24,044,191         10,410,240         122,597,241       23,210,597          30,787,068         31,126,018          

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

 120,000,000

 140,000,000

Current Ad Valorem Local Revenue /
Other

County Revenue State Aid Revenue Other State Revenue Federal Revenue Beginning Balance

 FY 2015-2016

 FY 2016-2017

 FY 2017-2018
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General Fund Expenditure Summary
2017-2018 April Amended Budget

Salaries
61.9%

Benefits
19.0%

Purchased Prof. 
Serv.
6.4%

Purchased Prop. 
Serv.
1.2%

Other Purchased 
Serv.
2.3%

Supplies and 
Materials

5.5%

Property
0.01%

Other Objects
0.3% Other Uses of 

Funds
3.4%

 General Fund - Total Expenditures $ 297,024,734
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 2017-2018 General Fund Expenditures
Three-Year Comparison by Object

Salaries Benefits Pur. Prof. Serv.  Pur. Prop. Serv.
Other Purch. 

Services
Supplies and 

Materials Property Other Objects
Other Uses of 

Funds

FY 2015-2016 193,340,687  58,059,406    9,823,590      3,396,032      6,285,338      15,071,056    631,820         989,110         7,568,696      

FY 2016-2017 186,893,824  60,118,020    10,421,726    4,337,908      7,139,861      14,498,021    168,877         662,891         9,493,921      

FY 2017-2018 183,808,763  56,306,463    19,001,073    3,489,558      6,952,584      16,440,626    41,816           838,421         10,145,430    

 -

 20,000,000
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 Pur. Prop.
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Other Purch.
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Property Other Objects Other Uses of
Funds

 FY 2015-2016

 FY 2016-2017

 FY 2017-2018
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Object Glossary - 
Major Categories of Expenditures by Object 

The four-digit object dimension within the Chart of Accounts describes the goods or 
services being obtained such as salaries or supplies.  The following are the major object 
categories required to be used under the Oklahoma Cost Accounting System (OCAS): 

Personnel Services Salaries - 
Object 1XXX: 
Amounts paid to both permanent and 
temporary district employees. 

Personnel Services - Employee 
Benefits - Object 2XXX: 
Amounts paid by the district on behalf of the 
employee as a fringe benefit such as Social 
Security, Health Insurance, and Workers 
Compensation. 

Purchased Professional and 
Technical Services - Object 3XXX: 
Amounts paid for professional and technical 
services to  personnel who are not on the 
payroll of the district. 

Purchased Property Services -
Object 4XXX: 
Services purchased from non-district 
personnel to operate, repair, rent, or 
maintain property of the District. 

Other Purchased Services - 
Object 5XXX: 
Amounts paid for services rendered by 
organizations or personnel not employed by 
the district such as telephone services, 
postage, and  insurance. 

Supplies and Materials - 
Object 6XXX: 
Amounts paid for material items of an 
expendable nature that are consumed, worn 
out, or deteriorated by use such as supplies, 
electricity, natural gas, books, and software.   

Property - Object 7XXX: 
Amounts paid for the acquisition of fixed 
assets or the addition to fixed assets such as 
prefab buildings, equipment, and machinery. 

Other Objects - Object 8XXX: 
Amounts paid for items not otherwise 
classified in object series 1XXX through 
7XXX such as Federal Reserves, dues, fees, 
and revaluation fees. 

Other uses of Funds - 
Object 9XXX: 
A series of object codes used to classify 
transactions which are not usually 
considered expenditures of the district, such 
as school carry over funds and petty cash, 
but require budgetary or accounting control. 
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Building Fund (21)
Local Sources of Revenue (1000)

1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (current) 11,575,555$         11,885,590$         12,175,870$         
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (prior) 447,515 370,670 415,913 
1130 Revenue in Lieu of Taxes 637 843 1,000 
1300 Earnings on Investments 501,819 249,949 467,309 
1400 Rentals, Disposals and Commissions 115,835 31,493 105,319 
1500 Reimbursements 10,376 19,517 175,218 
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue 111,999 140,556 5,000 
5160 SAF School Property Damage 82 - - 

Total Local Sources of Revenue 12,763,818           12,698,618           13,345,629           

State Sources of Revenue (3000)
3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance 938,529 1,048,182             1,048,182             
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue - - - 

Total State Sources of Revenue 938,529 1,048,182             1,048,182             

Total New Revenue from all Sources 13,702,347           13,746,800           14,393,811           

Carryover Sources of Revenue
6110 Prior Year Fund Balance 7,345,616             6,205,295             5,723,101             
6130 Lapsed Appropriations 272,779 250,000 100,000 
6140 Estopped Warrants - - - 

Total Carryover Sources of Revenue 7,618,395             6,455,295             5,823,101             

Total Revenue $ 21,320,742           $ 20,202,095           $ 20,216,912           

Actual
Revenue

FY 2016-2017

Actual Revenue
Budget

Independent School District Number One
Tulsa Public Schools

April Amended 2017-2018 Revenue Summary

April Amended

FY 2017-2018FY 2015-2016
Revenue
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Building Fund (21)

MAJOR
OCAS

OBJECTS DESCRIPTION

1000 SALARIES
    Certified 11XX $ - $ - $ - 
    Non-Certified 12XX 7,026,749             6,902,198             6,650,638             
    Other Salaries 13XX-19XX 187,949 204,836 142,270 

TOTAL SALARIES 7,214,698             7,107,034             6,792,908             

2000 BENEFITS 
    Group Insurance 21XX, 22XX 854,980 951,668 1,040,723             
    FICA & Medicare 23XX, 24XX 520,195 528,523 539,667 
    Employer Retirement 25XX, 26XX 356,143 367,573 372,453 
    Workers Compen. & Emp.Assist. 27XX, 28XX 9,899 24,527 - 

TOTAL BENEFITS 1,741,217             1,872,291             1,952,843             

3000 PURCHASED PROFESSIONAL &
TECHNICAL SERVICES 337,778 90,414 176,550 
(Contract services, attorneys, auditors, etc.)

4000 PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES
     Water & Sewage 41XX - - - 
     Contract Services 42XX 1,572,540             330,404 1,564,539             
     Repairs & Maintenance 43XX 1,706,492             1,710,062             2,104,270             
     Other Purchased Services 767,401 1,201,376             599,080 

TOTAL PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES 4,046,433             3,241,842             4,267,889             

5000 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES
     Telephone and Postage 53XX 56,084 61,946 67,615 
     In-District Mileage 580X & 581X - - 1,000 
     Out-of-District Travel 582X 14,207 5,737 11,200 
     Other Purchased Services 761,012 679,334 798,044 

TOTAL OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES 831,303 747,017 877,859 

6000 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
    Supplies 61XX 186,478 443,044 501,476 
    Electricity 624X - - - 
    Gasoline 625X & 6290 - - - 
    Books 64XX - - - 
    Technology Related Supplies 65XX 47,948 221,677 239,078 

TOTAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 234,426 664,721 740,554 

7000 PROPERTY
    Equipment 24,627 63,394 98,258 

8000 OTHER OBJECTS
    Dues and Registrations 81XX & 86XX 2,460 5,921 8,239 
   Judgements & Debt Related 82XX & 83XX - - - 
    Reserve for Estimate 84XX  - - 4,090,605             
    Revaluation of Property 87XX 682,503 686,359 711,207 
    Reserves & Other Expenses 89XX - - - 

TOTAL OTHER OBJECTS 684,963 692,280 4,810,051             

9000 OTHER USES OF FUNDS

    Reimbursement 93XX - - - 

    Petty Cash 96XX - - - 

    Charter Schools & Indirect Costs 97XX - - - 

TOTAL OTHER USES OF FUNDS - - - 

TOTAL BUILDING FUND $ 15,115,445           $ 14,478,993           $ 19,716,912           

Expenditures
FY 2016-2017

Actual
Expenditures
FY 2015-2016

Expenditure
Budget

Actual

FY 2017-2018

April Amended

Independent School District Number One
Tulsa Public Schools

April Amended 2017-2018 Expenditure Summary
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 2017-2018 Building Fund Expenditures
Three-Year Comparison By Object

Salaries Benefits Pur. Prof. Serv.  Pur. Prop. Serv.
Other Purch. 

Services
Supplies and 

Materials Property Other Objects

FY 2015-2016 7,214,698        1,741,217        337,778           4,046,433        831,303           234,426           24,627            684,963           

FY 2016-2017 7,107,034        1,872,291        90,414            3,241,842        747,017           664,721           63,394            692,280           

FY 2017-2018 6,792,908        1,952,843        176,550           4,267,889        877,859           740,554           98,258            4,810,051        

 -
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 2,000,000

 3,000,000
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 5,000,000

 6,000,000
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Salaries Benefits Pur. Prof.
Serv.

 Pur. Prop.
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Other Purch.
Services
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 FY 2017-2018
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Child Nutrition Fund (22)
Local Sources of Revenue (1000)

1300 Earnings on Investments 6,269$  19,100$  18,000$  
1400 Rentals, Disposals and Commissions - - - 
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue - 48 250 
1710 Student Lunches 791,610 335,816 290,000 
1720 Student Breakfasts 1,244 691 1,200 
1730 Adult Lunch/Breakfast 155,286 126,783 141,500 
1740 A La Carte Food 329,419 331,520 302,665 
1760 Contract Food 2,608,591             2,746,550             2,496,472             
1790 Other District Revenue 70,539 125,093 92,169 
5160 Activity Fund Reimbursement 53,918 22,746 25,000 

Total Local Sources of Revenue 4,016,876             3,708,347             3,367,256             

State Sources of Revenue (3000)
3320 In Lieu-Flexible Benefit Allow-Support 489,400 491,676 491,676 
3350 Flexible Benefit Allow-Support 1,820,897             2,302,635             2,302,635             
3710 State Reimbursement - - - 
3720 State Matching 208,737 204,811 190,420 

Total State Sources of Revenue 2,519,034             2,999,122             2,984,731             

Federal Sources of Revenue (4000)
4490 Impact Aid - - - 
4680 Miscellaneous Federal Revenue - - - 
4710 Lunches 12,678,427         12,477,502          12,375,000         
4720 Breakfasts 6,113,724             5,632,115             5,685,000             
4740 Summer Food Program 654,321 584,002 502,548 
4750 Child & Adult Care 110,791 - - 
4760 Fresh Fruit & Vegetables Programs 932,225 937,770 800,000 
4770 ARRA Equipment Assistance - - - 

Total Federal Sources of Revenue 20,489,488           19,631,389           19,362,548           

Total New Revenue from all Sources 27,025,398           26,338,858           25,714,535           

Carryover Sources of Revenue/Non-Revenue Receipts
6110 Prior Year Fund Balance 3,419,267             3,462,263             2,516,904             
6130 Lapsed Appropriations 109,979 200,000 100,000 
6140 Estopped Warrants - - - 

Total Carryover Sources of Revenue 3,529,246             3,662,263             2,616,904             

Total Revenue $ 30,554,644           $ 30,001,121           $ 28,331,439           

Actual
Revenue

FY 2016-2017

Actual
Revenue

FY 2015-2016

Independent School District Number One
Tulsa Public Schools

April Amended 2017-2018 Revenue Summary

April Amended
Revenue
Budget

FY 2017-2018
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Child Nutrition Fund (22)

MAJOR
OCAS

OBJECTS DESCRIPTION

1000 SALARIES
    Certified 11XX $ - $ - $ - 
    Non-Certified 12XX 9,260,169             9,731,008             9,931,636             
    Other Salaries 13XX-19XX 5,254 2,873 - 

TOTAL SALARIES 9,265,423             9,733,881             9,931,636             

2000 BENEFITS 
    Group Insurance 21XX, 22XX 1,844,497             2,062,890             2,348,892             
    FICA & Medicare 23XX, 24XX 654,440 707,194 738,840 
    Employer Retirement 25XX, 26XX 273,227 295,445 350,911 
    Workers Compen. & Emp.Assist. 27XX , 28XX 518,110 514,536 527,200 

TOTAL BENEFITS 3,290,274             3,580,065             3,965,843             

3000 PURCHASED PROFESSIONAL &
TECHNICAL SERVICES 10,599 8,162 9,760 
(Contract services, attorneys, auditors, etc.)

4000 PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES
     Refuse & Contract Services 42XX - - - 
     Repairs & Maintenance 43XX 317,806 452,193 402,404 
     Other Purchased Services - - - 

TOTAL PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES 317,806 452,193 402,404 

5000 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES
     Telephone and Postage 53XX 14,573 14,463 15,899 
     In-District Mileage 580X & 581X 37,933 35,366 26,401 
     Out-of-District Travel 582X 143 214 221 
     Other Purchased Services 743,229 613,314 608,188 

TOTAL OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES 795,878 663,357 650,709 

6000 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
    Supplies 61XX 33,756 45,968 73,610 
    Food Purchases 63XX 11,893,233           11,155,871           10,978,236           
    Books 64XX - - - 
    Technology Related Supplies 65XX 170,942 117,783 80,968 

TOTAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 12,097,931           11,319,622           11,132,814           

7000 PROPERTY
    Equipment 205,441 617,908 128,075 

8000 OTHER OBJECTS
    Reserve for Estimate 84XX  - - - 
    Dues and Registrations 81XX & 86XX 30 30 1,198 
    Reserves & Other Expenses 89XX - - - 

TOTAL OTHER OBJECTS 30 30 1,198 

9000 OTHER USES OF FUNDS
    Reimbursement 93XX 1,109,000             1,108,999             1,109,000             

TOTAL OTHER USES OF FUNDS 1,109,000             1,108,999             1,109,000             

TOTAL CHILD NUTRITION FUND $ 27,092,382           $ 27,484,217           $ 27,331,439           

Actual
Expenditures
FY 2016-2017

Actual
Expenditures
FY 2015-2016 FY 2017-2018

Expenditure
Budget

Independent School District Number One
Tulsa Public Schools

April Amended 2017-2018 Expenditure Summary

April Amended
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 2017-2018 Child Nutrition Fund Expenditures               
Three-Year Comparison By Object

Salaries Benefits Pur. Prof. Serv.  Pur. Prop. Serv.
Other Purch. 

Services
Supplies and 

Materials Property
Other 

Objects
Other Uses of 

Funds

FY 2015-2016 9,265,423     3,290,274    10,599          317,806          795,878       12,097,931   205,441   30            1,109,000        

FY 2016-2017 9,733,881     3,580,065    8,162            452,193          663,357       11,319,622   617,908   30            1,108,999        

FY 2017-2018 9,931,636     3,965,843    9,760            402,404          650,709       11,132,814   128,075   1,198       1,109,000        
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDS



Capital Improvement Funds (30's)
Local Sources of Revenue (1000)

1300 Earnings on Investments and Miscellaneous $ - $ - $ 1,000 

Total New Revenue from all Sources - - 1,000 

Non-Revenue Reciepts (5000)
5112 Proceeds from Sale of Bonds 65,500,000           69,770,000           71,000,000           

Carryover Sources of Revenue (6000)
6110 Prior Year Fund Balance 16,066,130           3,149,388             3,700,948             
6130 Lapsed Appropriations 1,313,655             361,745 3,000,000             
6140 Estopped Warrants - - - 
6200 Interfund Transfer - - - 

Total Carryover Sources of Revenue 17,379,785           3,511,133             6,700,948             

Total Revenue $ 82,879,785           $ 73,281,133           $ 77,701,948           

April Amended
RevenueActual

Revenue
Actual

Revenue Budget
FY 2015-2016

Independent School District Number One
Tulsa Public Schools

April Amended 2017-2018 Revenue Summary

FY 2016-2017 FY 2017-2018
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Capital Improvement Funds (30's)

MAJOR
OCAS

OBJECTS DESCRIPTION

3000 PURCHASED PROFESSIONAL &
TECHNICAL SERVICES $ 3,709,367             $ 5,742,002             $ 4,719,129             
(Contract services, attorneys, auditors, etc.)

4000 PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES
     Refuse & Contract Services 42XX - - - 
     Repairs & Maintenance 43XX - 500,102 - 
     Other Purchased Services 56,858,872           37,700,595           51,213,054           

TOTAL PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES 56,858,872           38,200,697           51,213,054           

5000 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES
    Telephone 53XX 569,549 82,453 689,797 
    Advertisements 54XX 7,783 5,000 308 
    Other Services 55XX,58XX, 59XX 6,864 5,400 27 

TOTAL OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES 584,196 92,853 690,132 

6000 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
    Instructional and Other Supplies 61XX - - 12,841 
    Books 64XX 1,192,849             6,310,477             4,366,373             
    Technology Related Supplies 65XX 12,631,627           12,763,188           10,866,706           
    Student/Staff Expenditures 68XX 255,345 612,218 1,432,162             

TOTAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 14,079,821           19,685,883           16,678,082           

7000 PROPERTY
    Land Improvements 71XX 221,787 1,670,585             1,250,716             
    School Additions and Improvements 72XX - - - 
    Equipment 73XX 493,580 2,107,270             1,133,934             
    Automobiles and Trucks 760x, 761X, 764X - 551,279 48,881 
    Buses 762X, 765X 4,078,518           1,529,616            1,968,020           

TOTAL PROPERTY 4,793,885             5,858,750             4,401,551             

8000 OTHER OBJECTS
    Dues and Registrations 81XX & 86XX 112 - - 
    Reserve for Estimate 84XX  - - - 
    Reserves and Other Expenses 89XX - - - 

TOTAL OTHER OBJECTS 112 - - 

TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDS $ 80,026,253           $ 69,580,185           $ 77,701,948           

Independent School District Number One
Tulsa Public Schools

April Amended 2017-2018 Expenditure Summary

April Amended
Expenditure

Budget
FY 2017-2018

Actual
Expenditures
FY 2015-2016

Actual
Expenditures
FY 2016-2017
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 2017-2018 Capital Improvement Funds Expenditures         
Three-Year Comparison By Object

Pur. Prof. Serv.  Pur. Prop. Serv. Other Purch. Services
Supplies and

Materials Property Other Objects

FY 2015-2016 3,709,367 56,858,872             584,196 14,079,821             4,793,885 112 

FY 2016-2017 5,742,002 38,200,697             92,853 19,685,883             5,858,750 -

FY 2017-2018 4,719,129 51,213,054             690,132 16,678,082             4,401,551 -
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DEBT SERVICE FUND



Debt Service Fund (41)
Local Sources of Revenue (1000)

1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (current) 62,394,843$         67,088,594$         72,487,802$         
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (prior) 2,296,961             1,938,050             2,174,515             
1130 Revenue in Lieu of Taxes 3,533 4,684 2,625 
13XX Earnings on Investments 41,599 78,445 541,131 
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue - - - 

Total Local Sources of Revenue 64,736,936           69,109,773           75,206,073           

State Sources of Revenue (3000)
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue - - - 

Non-Revenue Receipts (5000)
5111 Premium on Bonds Sold 1,261,351             1,291,671             725,560 

Total New Revenue from all Sources 65,998,287           70,401,444           75,931,633           

Carryover Sources of Revenue
6110 Prior Year Fund Balance 52,509,513           67,339,882           71,024,173           
6130 Lapsed Appropriations - - - 
6140 Estopped Warrants - - - 
6200 Interfund Transfer - - - 

Total Carryover Sources of Revenue 52,509,513           67,339,882           71,024,173           

Total Revenue $ 118,507,800         $ 137,741,326         $ 146,955,806         

FY 2016-2017FY 2015-2016
Revenue

Independent School District Number One
Tulsa Public Schools

April Amended 2017-2018 Revenue Summary

ActualActual
April Amended

Revenue

FY 2017-2018
BudgetRevenue
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Debt Service Fund (41)

MAJOR
OCAS

OBJECTS DESCRIPTION

8000 OTHER OBJECTS
Judgments 8200 $ - $ 44,601 $ 91,702 
Redemption of Principal 831X 48,250,000           61,750,000           136,743,104         
Redemption of Interest 832X 2,917,918             4,922,551             10,121,000           

TOTAL OTHER OBJECTS 51,167,918           66,717,152           146,955,806         

9000 OTHER USES OF FUNDS - - - 

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUND $ 51,167,918           $ 66,717,152           $ 146,955,806         

Expenditures
FY 2016-2017

Independent School District Number One
Tulsa Public Schools

April Amended 2017-2018 Expenditure Summary

April Amended
Actual

FY 2015-2016

Actual
Expenditures Budget

FY 2017-2018

Expenditure
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FUNCTION REPORTS
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General Fund (11)

Function Description

1XXX INSTRUCTION   $ 161,638,018         $ 159,985,901         $ 158,190,036         

21XX STUDENT  SUPPORT 24,845,891           25,048,069           25,187,862           

22XX INSTRUCTIONAL  STAFF  SUPPORT  SERV. 20,094,564           19,119,494           23,346,099           

23XX GENERAL  ADMINISTRATION 5,390,715             5,060,423             6,000,430             

24XX SCHOOL  ADMINISTRATION 21,884,006           20,676,510           20,642,904           

25XX CENTRAL  SERVICES 18,836,553           16,964,227           21,527,415           

26XX OPERATIONS  &  MAINTENANCE 21,830,442           24,222,242           19,877,279           

27XX STUDENT  TRANSPORTATION 11,380,405           11,337,288           10,412,815           

31XX CHILD  NUTRITION  PROG.  OPERATIONS - 369 - 

32XX OTHER  ENTERPRISE  SERVICES - - - 

33XX COMMUNITY  SERVICES  OPERATIONS 1,471,066             1,524,767             1,431,476             

4XXX SITE  IMPROVEMENT  SERVICES - 60,202 - 

51XX DEBT  SERVICE - - - 

52XX FUND  TRANSFERS 2,671 2,634 4,895 

53XX CLEARING  ACCOUNTS - - - 

54XX INDIRECT  COST  ENTITLEMENT - - - 

55XX PRIVATE  SCHOOL  FLOW  THROUGH 204,793 240,946 261,251 

56XX TUTITIONS TO OTHER DISTRICTS - 566 - 

58XX CHARTER  SCHOOL  REIMBURSEMENT 7,566,025             9,490,721             10,056,672           

7XXX OTHER  USES - - 1,600 

8XXX REPAYMENT 20,586 690 84,000 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $ 295,165,735         $ 293,735,049         $ 297,024,734         

Independent School District Number One

FY 2015-2016 FY 2017-2018
Budget

Actual
Expenditures
FY 2016-2017

April Amended
ExpenditureActual

Expenditures

Tulsa Public Schools
April Amended 2017-2018

Expenditure Summary By Function
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 2017-2018 General Fund Expenditures
Three-Year Comparison By Function

Instruction          
(1XXX)

Support Serv.  
(2XXX)

Non-Instruction 
Serv. (3XXX)

Site Improvement  
(4XXX)

Other Outlays  
(5XXX)

Other Uses         
(7XXX)

Repayment         
(8XXX)

FY 2015-2016 161,638,018       124,262,576       1,471,066           - 7,773,489           - 20,586 

FY 2016-2017 159,985,901       122,428,253       1,525,136           60,202 9,734,867           - 690 

FY 2017-2018 158,190,036       126,994,804       1,431,476           - 10,322,818         1,600 84,000 
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Building Fund (21)

Function Description

1XXX INSTRUCTION $ 9,420 $ 186,076 $ 9,420 

21XX STUDENT  SUPPORT - - - 

22XX INSTRUCTIONAL  STAFF  SUPPORT  SERV. - - - 

23XX GENERAL  ADMINISTRATION 37,022 8,719 39,322 

24XX SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION - - - 

25XX CENTRAL  SERVICES 705,467 694,434 738,207 

26XX OPERATIONS  AND  MAINTENANCE 14,041,336           13,038,312           18,393,716           
OF  PLANT  SERVICES

27XX STUDENT  TRANSPORTATION - - - 

33XX COMMUNITY SERVICE OPERATIONS - - - 

42XX LAND  ACQUISITION  SERVICES - - - 

43XX SITE  IMPROVEMENT  SERVICES - - 401,000 

44XX ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING SRVCS - - - 

46XX BUILDING  ACQUISITION  AND  CONSTR. - - - 

47XX BUILDING  IMPROVEMENTS 322,200 551,452 135,247 

5XXX OTHER  OUTLAYS

TOTAL  BUILDING FUND $ 15,115,445           $ 14,478,993           $ 19,716,912           

Actual
Expenditures
FY 2016-2017

Actual
Expenditures
FY 2015-2016 FY 2017-2018

Independent School District Number One
Tulsa Public Schools

April Amended 2017-2018
Expenditure Summary By Function

April Amended
Expenditure

Budget
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 2017-2018 Building Fund Expenditures
Three-Year Comparison By Function

Instruction   (1XXX)
Support Serv.  

(2XXX)
Noninstruct. Serv. 

(3XXX)
Site Improvement  

(4XXX)
Other Outlays   

(5XXX)

FY 2015-2016 9,420 14,783,825          - 322,200 - 

FY 2016-2017 186,076 13,741,465          - 551,452 - 

FY 2017-2018 9,420 19,171,245          - 536,247 - 
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Child Nutrition Fund (22)

Function Description

25XX CENTRAL  SERVICES $ - $ - $ - 

31XX CHILD  NUTRITION  PROG.  OPERATIONS 25,983,382           26,375,218           25,722,439           

5XXX OTHER OUTLAYS 1,109,000             1,108,999             1,609,000             

TOTAL CHILD NUTRITION $ 27,092,382           $ 27,484,217           $ 27,331,439           

Expenditures
FY 2015-2016

Actual
Budget

FY 2017-2018

ExpenditureActual
Expenditures

Independent School District Number One
Tulsa Public Schools

April Amended 2017-2018
Expenditure Summary By Function

April Amended

FY 2016-2017
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 2017-2018 Child Nutrition Fund Expenditures               
Three-Year Comparison By Function

Business Serv. 
(2XXX)

Non-Instruction 
Serv. (3XXX)

Other Outlays  
(5XXX)

FY 2015-2016 - 25,983,382            1,109,000              

FY 2016-2017 - 26,375,218            1,108,999              

FY 2017-2018 - 25,722,439            1,609,000              
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Function Glossary - 
Major Categories of Expenditures by Function 
The four-digit function dimension within the Chart of Accounts describes the activity being 
performed for which a service or material object is acquired such as the Instruction 
function.  The following are the major function categories required to be used under the 
Oklahoma Cost Accounting System (OCAS): 

Instruction - Function 1XXX: 
Includes the activities dealing directly with 
the interaction between teachers and 
students. 

Student Support - Function 21XX: 
Activities designed to assess and improve 
the well-being of students, supplement the 
teaching process, and improve pupil 
attendance at school. 

Support Service - 
Instructional Staff - Function 
22XX: 
Activities associated with assisting the 
instructional staff with the content and 
process of providing learning experiences 
for students. 

Support Services - 
General Administration - 
Function 23XX: 
Activities associated with overall general 
administrative or executive responsibility for 
the entire District. 

Support Services - 
School Administration - 
Function 24XX: 
Activities concerned with overall 
administrative responsibility for a single 
school or a group of schools. 

Central Services - Function 25XX: 
Activities  that support other administrative 
and instructional functions such as fiscal 
services, human resources, planning, and 
administrative information technology. 

Operation & Maintenance - 
Function 26XX: 
Activities concerned with keeping the 
grounds, buildings, and equipment in an 
effective working condition and safe for use. 

Student Transportation Services - 
Function 27XX: 
Activities concerned with the supervision, 
monitoring, vehicle operations, servicing 
and maintenance of student transportation. 

Child Nutrition - Function 31XX: 
Activities concerned with providing food to 
students and staff in a school or LEA. 

Enterprise Services - 
Function 32XX: 
Activities that are financed and operated in a 
manner similar to private business 
enterprises where the stated intent is that the 
costs are financed or recovered primarily 
through user charges. 

Community Services Operations -
Function 33XX: 
Activities such as programs of custody and 
care of children before or after school. 

Building & Site Improvement -
Function 43XX & 47XX: 
Those activities concerned with improving 
and maintaining sites and building additions. 

44



Fund Premiums - Function 52XX: 
The classification account used to pay 
insurance premiums from one fund to 
another self-supporting Health or Workers 
Compensation Insurance Fund for the 
employer's contribution. 

Clearing Accounts - 
Function 53XX: 
Classification used for charging Employer's 
contribution to Social Security and 
Oklahoma Teachers Retirement System. 

Indirect Cost Entitlement -  
Function 54XX: 
Expenditure allowable to be paid to the LEA 
from certain Federal Grants/Contracts 
(Restricted Rate) and Child Nutrition 
Programs (Unrestricted Rate). 

Private Nonprofit Schools – 
Function 55XX: 
Expenditure of funds received by the LEA 
for purchases to benefit students and/or 
teachers of private nonprofit schools.  The 
LEA purchases directly from the provider 
the supplies or services for the private 
nonprofit school's use.  It is illegal for these 
funds to go directly to the private nonprofit 
schools. 

Charter School Reimbursement – 
5800: 
To transfer funds from district to Charter 
Schools. 

Other Uses - Function 7XXX: 
This function is used in connection with all 
Trust and Agency Funds. 

Repayment - Function 8XXX: 
This function is used for refunds for 
overpayment, non-qualified expenditures 
and other refunds. 
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ADOPTION OF BUDGET
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2017‐2018 ESTIMATE OF NEEDS

AUDITOR'S 2016‐2017 FINANCIAL STATEMENT

AND

FOR TULSA PUBLIC SCHOOLS SINKING FUND

(Appendix A)
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